to meet anticipated funding requirements. For the purpose of calculating gearing ratio, debt is defined as
non-current and current borrowings (excluding derivatives). Equity includes all capital and reserves of the
Company attributable to equity holders of the Company.

Sensitivity

The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the rupee against
the relevant foreign currency.1%is the sensititvty rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key managerial personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates.The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their transactions at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates,
with all other variables held constant.A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity
where ruppees stengthens 1% against the relevent currency. For a 1% weakening of ruppee against the
relevant currency,there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balanced below would be
qnegative.

Impact on profit after tax Increase 31st
March 2025

Decrease 31
March 2025

Increase 31st
March 2024

Decrease 31st
March 2024

Sensitivity
INR/USD   0.35   -0.35   0.30   (0.30)

133

 As at As at
31 March 2025   31 March 2024

Current borrowings 2,549.70   1,447.13

Non current borrowings 611.11   750.46

Current maturities of non current borrowings (173.00)   502.48

Less: Cash and cash equivalents   (97.61)   (73.53)

Less: Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents (22.67)   (54.05)

Net debt 2,867.51   2,572.49

Equity share capital 541.18   541.18

Other equity  (1,820.02)   (1,507.46)

Total capital (equity + net debt) 1,588.68   1,606.21

Gearing ratio 180.50% 160.16%

34 Disclosure with respect to operating leases

The lease expenses for cancellable operating leases during the year ended 31 March 2025:Rs. 55.08
lakhs (31 March 2024 is ` 52.84 lakhs)

The Company’s significant leasing arrangements in respect of operating leases for office premises, which
includes cancellable leases generally range between 11 months to 60 months and are usually renewable
by mutual consent on mutually agreeable terms. The aggregate lease rentals payable are charged as rent
under note 2.27 to the financial statements.

Details of leasing arrangements as lessor:

During the year, certain items of plant and machinery previously provided under cancellable operating
lease arrangements reached the end of their lease term. In accordance with the lease terms, the lessees